

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

XUN WANG,

Defendant-Appellant.

MSC No. _____

COA No. 336673

LC No. 2015-754-FH

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

ROBYN B. FRANKEL (P43629)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
26711 Woodward Ave., Suite 200
Huntington Woods, Michigan 48070
(248) 541-5200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED v

STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION vi

STATEMENT OF JUDGEMENT APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENTS:

I. DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION FOR THE UNLAWFUL PRACTICE OF MEDICINE MUST BE VACATED WHERE THE PROSECUTION PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF DEFENDANT’S GUILT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, WHERE THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO MAKE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW CONSISTENT WITH A VERDICT OF GUILT AND WHERE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO MAKE A MOTION FOR A DIRECTED VERDICT.. 15

II. DEFENDANT’S CONVICTIONS FOR MEDICAID FRAUD MUST BE VACATED WHERE THE PROSECUTION PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF DEFENDANT’S GUILT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, AND WHERE THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO MAKE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW CONSISTENT WITH A VERDICT OF GUILT 24

A. The Prosecution Failed to Establish That Jessie Wang Possessed The Required Knowledge to Support the Convictions 26

B. The Prosecution Failed to Establish That Jessie Wang Caused a Medicaid Claim to Be Submitted 30

C. Conclusion 32

SUMMARY AND RELIEF REQUESTED 33

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Cherry v State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 195 Mich App 316, 321-322 (1992)	21
<i>In re Wayne Co. Prosecutor</i> , 121 Mich App 798, 801–802 (1982)	24
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 US 358, 361-362; 90 SCt 1068; 25 LEd 2d 368 (1970)	15, 24
<i>People v Cicotte</i> , 133 Mich App 630 (1984)	23
<i>People v Davis</i> , 102 Mich App 403 (1980)	23
<i>People v Ginther</i> , 390 Mich 436, 442-43 (1973)	23
<i>People v Hudson</i> , 241 Mich App 268 (2000)	30
<i>People v Hudson</i> , 241 Mich App 268, 284–85 (2000)	31
<i>People v Jackson</i> , 390 Mich 621, 627 (1973)	15
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 124 Mich App 80 (1983)	23
<i>People v Kanaan</i> , 278 Mich App 594, 619 (2008)	25, 28, 29
<i>People v Means (On Remand)</i> , 97 Mich App 641, 645 (1980)	23

People v Orzame,
224 Mich App 551, 558 (1997) 24

People v Parney,
98 Mich App 571 (1979) 22, 32

People v Perez–DeLeon,
224 Mich App 43, 48-50 (1997) 29

People v Pickens,
446 Mich 298, 359 (1994) 15

People v Ramsey,
89 Mich App 468 (1979) 15

People v Saxton,
118 Mich App 681 (1982) 22, 32

People v Tims,
449 Mich. 83, 95–97 (1995) 30

People v Wolfe,
440 Mich 508 (1992) 15, 24

People v Zak,
184 Mich App 1 (1990) 30

Tuttle v Dep't of State Highways,
397 Mich 44, 46 (1976) 16

STATUTES

MCL 333.16109(2) 16, 21

MCL 333.16109(2)(a) 21

MCL 333.16294 16

MCL 333.16215 vi, 16, 19

MCL 400.1 24

MCL 400.119 24

MCL 400.602(f) 25, 26, 29

MCL 400.607(1) 1, 29

MCL 750.145n(2) 30

MSA 16.401 et seq 24

RULES

MCR 2.517 15

MCR 6.403 15, 24

MCR 7.303(B)(1) v

MCR 7.305(B)(5) v, vi

MRE 404B 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dressler, Understanding Criminal Law,
 § 14.02, pp. 158–159 30

Scope of Practice of Health Professionals in the State of Michigan,”
 Prepared by Public Sector Consultants,
<https://www.msms.org/Portals/0/Documents/ScopePracBook.pdf> (2001) 18

Social Welfare Act, 1939 PA 280 24
